

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
LAFAYETTE DIVISION

---

The STATE of ARIZONA, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 6:22-CV-00885-RRS-CBW
	)	
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL	)	
& PREVENTION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND .....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....5

    A. Plaintiffs have no likelihood success on their new claim challenging DHS’s  
    action.. .....5

        1. Plaintiffs are jurisdictionally-barred from challenging DHS’s  
        expedited removal policies in this Court, which, in any event, has no  
        jurisdiction to enjoin DHS’s use of the expedited removal process .....5

        2. Plaintiffs’ unpled claim does not challenge final agency action .....9

        3. Plaintiffs’ new claim lacks merit.....10

    B. Although not relevant to the present TRO, Plaintiffs are also unlikely to  
    succeed on their claims alleged in the Amended Complaint.....12

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Irreparable Harm or Balance of Equities Factors .....15

CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta*,  
357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004).....10

*Alsaïdi v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
292 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2018) .....16

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
No. 22-3272, --- F. 4th ---, 2022 WL 1090176 (6th Cir. Apr. 12, 2022).....12

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....9

*Brumme v. I.N.S.*,  
275 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001).....6

*Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield*,  
508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020)..... 13, 15

*Clark v. Prichard*,  
812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987).....4

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....9

*Ecosystem Inv. Partners v. Crosby Dredging, L.L.C.*,  
729 F. App’x 287 (5th Cir. 2018) .....13

*Ellison v. Connor*,  
153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998).....13

*Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt*,  
961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....13

*Hamama v. Adducci*,  
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 188 (2020) .....9

*Havlik v. United States*,  
No. 18-CV-0692, 2018 WL 5117282 (W.D. La. Oct. 19, 2018).....4

*Hight v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
2020 WL 12918345 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020) .....15

*Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy*,  
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 15, 16

*Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas*,  
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....3

*Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson*,  
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 2, 15

*Jordan v. Fisher*,  
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016).....4

*Lewis v. S.S. Baune*,  
534 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1976).....15

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....13

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....13

*Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016).....9

*Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA*,  
757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014).....10

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....16

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017).....10

*Shah v. Director*,  
No. 3:19-CV-1164, 2019 WL 4254139 (W.D. La. Sept. 6, 2019).....7

*Shunaula v. Holder*,  
732 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

*Texas v. Rettig*,  
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021).....10

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....10

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....7

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 11, 12

5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 7, 11

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	1, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	2, 5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 265 .....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 268 .....	3, 12
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 235.3 .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 71.40 .....	11
85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020) .....	3
86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021) .....	3, 9
87 Fed. Reg. 19,941 (Apr. 1, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
